Quarterly Issues and Program List

WTVW
Q4 2021

Pursuant to the disclosure requirements in 47 C.F. R. 73.3526(11)(i), and during the quarter referenced above, this station
provided information to its viewers regarding the following significant issues, including:

Education Consumer Issues  National Security Environment
Children/Y outh Economy Minority Issues Elderly
Politics Housing Women'’s Issues Immigration
Health/Healthcare Transportation Employment Business & Industry
Crime/Law Enforcement Community Government (National)
Legal Matters (e.g. court decisions) Religion Government (Local)
Programs
Channel Issue Time Date Duration Title of Program Narrative Description
There are changes with the
Fall Festival this year.
7.1 | Community 7:00am | 10/5/21 | 00:01:32:27 |EYewitnessNews | There are some hand
Daybreak sanitizing stations in an
effort to keep people safe
while eating.
Eyewitness News at The new law went into
7.1 Legal Matters 9:00pm | 10/6/21 | 00:02:18:07 9 effect in Indiana back in
July to further help
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Channel

Issue

Time

Date

Duration

Title of Program

Narrative Description

domestic violence victims
with protective orders.

7.1

Transportation

9:00pm

10/12/21

00:01:35:21

Eyewitness News at
9

After 4 years there is some
light at the end of the
tunnel for residents who
live near Kansas Road in
Northern Vanderburgh
County between
Petersburg Road and
Cayes Drive. Kansas Road
has two sharp curves, drop
offs, and no sidewalks.

7.1

Government
(Local)

6:30pm

10/12/21

00:01:28:28

Eyewitness News at
6:30

A project is in the works to
build Roberts Park. itis
the green space that takes
up the area that used to be
Roberts Stadium.

7.1

Housing

6:30pm

10/13/21

00:01:39:08

Eyewitness News at
6:30

The work continues in
order to open up a 180-
unit housing complex in
the Jacobsville area. It's a
form of housing officials
are calling unique to this
Evansville community.

7.1

Consumer Issues

7:00am

10/14/21

00:01:16:17

Eyewitness News
Daybreak

CenterPoint Energy goes
before a state board to get
permission to raise rates to
help replace a coal fired
power plant with a natural
gas power plant. If
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approved electric bills
would go up $23/month for
the average customer.

7.1

Business &
Industry

9:00pm

10/14/21

00:01:53:19

Eyewitness News at
9

Tristate trucking
companies are dealing with
a lot of goods to deliver
but not enough drivers to
get the job done.

7.1

Elderly

7:00am

10/15/21

00:01:35:15

Eyewitness News
Daybreak

70 million Americans will
see an increase in their
monthly social security
benefits.

7.1

Women's Issues

6:30pm

10/18/21

00:02:05:28

Eyewitness News at
6:30

This month raise
awareness of breast
cancer, something that
impacts so many. One
Tristate tattoo artis is
offering a positive, creative
service to those who've
fought a dark battle.

7.1

Children/Youth

6:30pm

10/20/21

00:01:03:19

Eyewitness News at
6:30

A proposal to change the
curfew time for children in
Owensboro will not be
considered.

7.1

Health/Healthcare

8:00am

10/20/21

00:05:49:11

Daybreak Extra

Yesterday we spoke with
ABC's Chief Medical
Correspondent Doctor Jen
Ashton- We covered a wide
array of questions in
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regard to the pandemic
such as the Merck Covid
pill and what impact it
could have on treatment.

7.1

Immigration

9:00pm

10/20/21

00:02:03:107

Eyewitness News at
9

As refugees from
Afghanistan arrive in the
Tri-state one Western
Kentucky woman who was
a refugee is sharing her
experience.

7.1

National Security

Noon

10/21/21

00:01:01:28

Eyewitness News at
Noon

An Eyewitness News
update on a Tri-state
couple who took part in the
riots at the capitol on
January 6th. Lori and
Thomas Vinson have now
been sentenced to five
years’ probation.

7.1

Education

9:00pm

10/25/21

00:01:07:03

Eyewitness News at
9

After months of bargaining
teachers in Warrick County
can breathe a sigh of relief.
The Warrick County
School Board voted on the
new teacher and staff
agreements for the up-
coming school year.

7.1

Employment

6:30pm

10/26/21

00:01:51:03

Eyewitness News at
6:30

Communication Workers of
America in Madisonville are
urging G.E. to reinvest in
American manufacturing.
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7.1

Employment

6:30pm

11/1/21

00:01:33:18

Eyewitness News at
6:30

Workers at a Madisonville
plant are part of a national
union's campaign to keep
union jobs in the
Commonwealth. Members
of the International Union
of Electric Workers and
Communication Workers of
America are urging G.E. to
reinvest in American
manufacturing.

7.1

Business &
Industry

9:00pm

11/1/21

00:01:09:13

Eyewitness News at
9

After three years the
United States and the
European Union have
reached an agreement to
resolve their fight over
international tariffs. Green
River Distillery Master
Distiller Jacob Call said, "At
Green River Distillery we
export bourbon all around
the world. And really with
the elimination of the tariff,
it should allow us to ship
more bourbon, but also
allow us to introduce some
more countries in the world
to Green River."

7.1

Employment

6:30pm

11/2/21

00:01:55:10

Eyewitness News at
6:30

In the summer of 2018
Century Aluminum
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celebrated the restarting of
three pot lines at its
smelter in Hancock County
after the Trump
administration put tariffs
on steel and aluminum
imports. After the deal
between the U.S. and the
E.U. on steel and aluminum
tariffs Mike Baker of the
Hancock County Industrial
Foundation says its impact
will depend on balance of
supply and demand.

7.1

Environment

7:00a

11/2/21

00:00:39:0

1

Eyewitness News
Daybreak

Efforts are underway to
reduce pollution in
Henderson. The city has
announced the P-FAS working
group to help keep the water
supply clean.

7.1

Consumer
Issues

9:00p

11/8/21

00:01:36:0

7

Eyewitness News at 9

Ball State University
Economists, Mike Hicks says
the high gas prices are likely
here to stay for at least
several months as some
normalcy returns. Local
driver, Suzanne Murphy says
she filled up today and it cost
her $72.
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7.1

Transportation

9:00p

11/8/21

00:01:42:0
0

Eyewitness News at 9

In Indiana many people
involved with construction say
the infrastructure legislation
that Congress just passed will
make a significant impact on
fixing roads and bridges and
upgrading utilities.

7.1

Crime/Law
Enforcement

9:00p

11/9/21

00:01:10:0
6

Eyewitness News at 9

Kentucky Governor Andy
Beshear is presenting his
budget request for the
Kentucky State Police. Heis
asking for pay raises and
money for body cameras.

7.1

Community

6:30p

11/9/21

00:01:17:1
5

Eyewitness News at
6:30

Every year a group called
Kentucky Youth Advocates
issues a report card on the
well-being of Kentucky
children compared to the rest
of the nation. The
organization said the
Commonwealth saw
improvements and areas in
need of action.

7.1

Children/Youth

6:30p

11/10/2
1

00:01:37:2
3

Daybreak Extra

Tri-staters are celebrating
their German heritage
tonight. Strassenfest returned
to Dubois County after it was
canceled last year.
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7.1

Politics

6:30p

11/11/2
1

00:01:41:1
6

Eyewitness News at
6:30

We begin with the Federal
Election Commission accusing
Jasper native U.S. Senator
Mike Braun of several
campaign finance violations.
An audit alleges numerous
errors in funding reports as
well as millions in prohibited
loans while Braun was running
for Senate in 2018.

7.1

Education

6:30p

11/15/2
1

00:01:46:0
0

Eyewitness News at
6:30

Indiana teachers are calling
for state lawmakers to give
them power to improve their
working conditions through
collective bargaining.

7.1

Housing

Noon

11/19/2
1

00:01:19:0
1

Eyewitness News at
Noon

Tonight, our own Wayne Hart
gives up his home to live on
the streets. He's taking part in
the homeless experience
project along with Evansville's
mayor and others.

7.1

Government
(Local)

9:00p

11/22/2
1

00:01:55:0
1

Eyewitness News at 9

The Hadi Shrine Circus is just
3 days away"," but a local
group took their concerns
about the circus to the
Evansville City Council. The
group claims using animals in
circuses is inhumane.
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7.1

Legal Matters

9:00p

11/23/2
1

00:04:47:2
9

Eyewitness News at 9

Indiana is preparing to launch
a 4-month experiment with
cameras in the courtroom.
Vanderburgh Superior Court
Judge Les Shively says the
courts are undertaking the
experiment to give the public
a better idea of what happens
in courtrooms.

7.1

Immigration

9:00p

11/29/2
1

00:02:05:1
38

Eyewitness News at 9

Khajbar Shafaq and Zakir
Ahmadzai are refugees from
Afghanistan who just arrived
in the Tri-State. They fled
Afghanistan following the U.S.
pull out. They are trying to
get the rest of their family
members out of the country. .

7.1

Religion

9:00p

12/1/21

00:01:31:0
3

Eyewitness News at 9

Members of Vanderburgh
County’s Right To Life
community held a prayer vigil
after the Supreme Court
heard arguments some
believe could overturn Roe v.
Wade. Executive Director
Mary Ellen VanDyke said her
group is very pleased because
they know God will win.

7.1

Community

6:30p

12/4/21

00:01:47:2
7

Eyewitness News at 9

Several Tri-State
organizations spent the day
making sure everyone has a
Merry Christmas. 9-1-1 Gives
Hope filled up a trailer with
toys that will be donated to
children staying in area
hospitals.
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7.1

Transportation

8:00a

12/7/21

00:01:07:2
8

Daybreak Extra

After many years of
construction and a full year of
a complete road closure
things are looking up for
travelers in Martinsville.
INDOT announced that I-69 is
on track to open up to traffic
in Martinsville before the end
of December.

7.1

Health/
Healthcare

6:30p

12/7/21

00:01:02:1
0

Eyewitness News at
6:30

Some counties in Indiana are
running out of rapid result
test kits for COVID-19.

7.1

Government
(Local)

6:30p

12/7/21

00:01:02:1
0

Eyewitness News at
6:30

A lawmaker in lllinois has
introduced legislation that will
require non-vaccinated people
to pick up the cost of their
own healthcare if they get
sick due to COVID.

7.1

Crime/Law
Enforcement

Noon

12/9/21

00:01:15:2
7

Eyewitness News at
Noon

Experts are raising concerns
over tianeptine, a drug sold in
gas stations in Southwest
Indiana. They say it could
cause similar effects to
opioids. The drug was taken
off store shelves in Alabama,
but it remains legal across
Indiana.

7.1

Women's
Issues

Noon

12/10/2
1

00:02:00:1
3

Eyewitness News at
Noon

Officials at Indiana University
are dealing with a sharp
increase in rapes being
reported to university police.

10
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7.1

Children/Youth

5:00p

12/12/2
1

01:00:00:0
0

Santa Clothes Club
Telethon

WTVW hosted a telethon
which helped raise $250,000
for the Santa Clothes Club.

7.1

Economy

8:00a

12/14/2
1

00:01:43:1
3

Daybreak Extra

Inflation rates have hit a near
40-year high, but experts say
they may be close to reaching
a plateau. Experts and
Federal officials say it will
likely take at least until the
middle of next year for those
issues to get resolved.

7.1

Government
(National)

9:00p

12/15/2
1

00:01:39:0
7

Eyewitness News at 9

President Biden toured
Mayfield and Dawson Springs
today meeting families and
seeing firsthand the damage
left behind by some of the
most destructive tornadoes in
American history.

7.1

Minority Issues

9:00p

12/26/2
1

00:03:46:1
9

Eyewitness News at 9

Evansville NAACP President
Rev. Gerald Arnold is reacting
to the death of South African
Church bishop Desmond Tutu.
Arnold says Tutu was a
champion of human rights not
only in his own country but
around the world.

7.1

Community

7:00a

12/27/2
1

00:01:22:2
3

Eyewitness News
Daybreak

The Salvation Army in
Evansville says it saw a record
year for donations to its Kettle
Campaign.

11
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Minority Issues | 9:00p | 12/29/2 | 00:01:14:0 | Eyewitness News at 9 | Tonight, is the 4th night of
m 1 0

Kwanza. It focuses on
financial stability within the
minority community.

12
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The station also aired the following public service announcements during the instant quarter:

Type of Issue | Duration Title or Narrative
Children/Youth :15 Lady Bones
Health/Healthcare | :15 March for Babies
Government :15 Veterans Crisis Line
(Nat'l)

Children/Youth :20 Ballet

Children/Youth :20 Boys Town
Children/Youth :30 My Action Hero
Health/Healthcare | :30/:60 E Cig & Teens
Education :30/:60 Covid Respiratory
Children/Youth :30 Nana’'s Donation
Community :30 Red Cross Recruit
Children/Youth :30 Adam

Community :30 Disaster Prep
Education :30 Walk Away
Crime/Law :30 You’'ve Been Ticketed
Enforce

Health/Healthcare :30 Alcohol Addiction
Cultural :30/:60 Casa :30 & Casa :60
Community :30 Habitat Restore Donation
Environment :30 Extinction Wildlife
Health/Healthcare :30 Corona Virus
Youth/Children :30/:60 Mom’s Thoughts
Health/Healthcare :60 Multifocal Motor Neuro
Crime/Law Enforce | :60 Simple Safety Steps
Health/Healthcare :60 MDA Chris Mann Walk On
Education 90 Financial Literacy

13



