## Quarterly Issues and Program List

### WTVW

### Q4 2021

Pursuant to the disclosure requirements in 47 C.F. R. 73.3526(11)(i), and during the quarter referenced above, this station provided information to its viewers regarding the following significant issues, including:

Education	Consumer Issues	National Security	Environment
Children/Youth	Economy	Minority Issues	Elderly
Politics	Housing	Women's Issues	Immigration
Health/Healthcare	Transportation	Employment	Business & Industry
Crime/Law Enforcement	Community	Government (National)	
Legal Matters (e.g. court decisions)	Religion	Government (Local)	

### **Programs**

Channel	Issue	Time	Date	Duration	Title of Program	Narrative Description
7.1	Community	7:00am	10/5/21	00:01:32:27	Eyewitness News Daybreak	There are changes with the Fall Festival this year. There are some hand sanitizing stations in an effort to keep people safe while eating.
7.1	Legal Matters	9:00pm	10/6/21	00:02:18:07	Eyewitness News at 9	The new law went into effect in Indiana back in July to further help

Channel	Issue	Time	Date	Duration	Title of Program	Narrative Description
						domestic violence victims with protective orders.
7.1	Transportation	9:00pm	10/12/21	00:01:35:21	Eyewitness News at 9	After 4 years there is some light at the end of the tunnel for residents who live near Kansas Road in Northern Vanderburgh County between Petersburg Road and Cayes Drive. Kansas Road has two sharp curves, drop offs, and no sidewalks.
7.1	Government (Local)	6:30pm	10/12/21	00:01:28:28	Eyewitness News at 6:30	A project is in the works to build Roberts Park. it is the green space that takes up the area that used to be Roberts Stadium.
7.1	Housing	6:30pm	10/13/21	00:01:39:08	Eyewitness News at 6:30	The work continues in order to open up a 180- unit housing complex in the Jacobsville area. It's a form of housing officials are calling unique to this Evansville community.
7.1	Consumer Issues	7:00am	10/14/21	00:01:16:17	Eyewitness News Daybreak	CenterPoint Energy goes before a state board to get permission to raise rates to help replace a coal fired power plant with a natural gas power plant. If

Channel	Issue	Time	Date	Duration	Title of Program	Narrative Description
						approved electric bills would go up \$23/month for the average customer.
7.1	Business & Industry	9:00pm	10/14/21	00:01:53:19	Eyewitness News at 9	Tristate trucking companies are dealing with a lot of goods to deliver but not enough drivers to get the job done.
7.1	Elderly	7:00am	10/15/21	00:01:35:15	Eyewitness News Daybreak	70 million Americans will see an increase in their monthly social security benefits.
7.1	Women's Issues	6:30pm	10/18/21	00:02:05:28	Eyewitness News at 6:30	This month raise awareness of breast cancer, something that impacts so many. One Tristate tattoo artis is offering a positive, creative service to those who've fought a dark battle.
7.1	Children/Youth	6:30pm	10/20/21	00:01:03:19	Eyewitness News at 6:30	A proposal to change the curfew time for children in Owensboro will not be considered.
7.1	Health/Healthcare	8:00am	10/20/21	00:05:49:11	Daybreak Extra	Yesterday we spoke with ABC's Chief Medical Correspondent Doctor Jen Ashton- We covered a wide array of questions in

Channel	Issue	Time	Date	Duration	Title of Program	Narrative Description
						regard to the pandemic such as the Merck Covid pill and what impact it could have on treatment.
7.1	Immigration	9:00pm	10/20/21	00:02:03:107	Eyewitness News at 9	As refugees from Afghanistan arrive in the Tri-state one Western Kentucky woman who was a refugee is sharing her experience.
7.1	National Security	Noon	10/21/21	00:01:01:28	Eyewitness News at Noon	An Eyewitness News update on a Tri-state couple who took part in the riots at the capitol on January 6th. Lori and Thomas Vinson have now been sentenced to five years' probation.
7.1	Education	9:00pm	10/25/21	00:01:07:03	Eyewitness News at 9	After months of bargaining teachers in Warrick County can breathe a sigh of relief. The Warrick County School Board voted on the new teacher and staff agreements for the up- coming school year.
7.1	Employment	6:30pm	10/26/21	00:01:51:03	Eyewitness News at 6:30	Communication Workers of America in Madisonville are urging G.E. to reinvest in American manufacturing.

Channel	Issue	Time	Date	Duration	Title of Program	Narrative Description
7.1	Employment	6:30pm	11/1/21	00:01:33:18	Eyewitness News at 6:30	Workers at a Madisonville plant are part of a national union's campaign to keep union jobs in the Commonwealth. Members of the International Union of Electric Workers and Communication Workers of America are urging G.E. to reinvest in American manufacturing.
7.1	Business & Industry	9:00pm	11/1/21	00:01:09:13	Eyewitness News at 9	After three years the United States and the European Union have reached an agreement to resolve their fight over international tariffs. Green River Distillery Master Distiller Jacob Call said, "At Green River Distillery we export bourbon all around the world. And really with the elimination of the tariff, it should allow us to ship more bourbon, but also allow us to introduce some more countries in the world to Green River."
7.1	Employment	6:30pm	11/2/21	00:01:55:10	Eyewitness News at 6:30	In the summer of 2018 Century Aluminum

# Quarterly Issues and Program List

Channel	Issue	Time	e Date	e Duratio	on Title of Program	n Narrative Description
						celebrated the restarting of three pot lines at its smelter in Hancock County after the Trump administration put tariffs on steel and aluminum imports. After the deal between the U.S. and the E.U. on steel and aluminum tariffs Mike Baker of the Hancock County Industrial Foundation says its impact will depend on balance of supply and demand.
7.1	Environment	7:00a m	11/2/21	00:00:39:0 1	Eyewitness News Daybreak	Efforts are underway to reduce pollution in Henderson. The city has announced the P-FAS working group to help keep the water supply clean.
7.1	Consumer Issues	9:00p m	11/8/21	00:01:36:0 7	Eyewitness News at 9	Ball State University Economists, Mike Hicks says the high gas prices are likely here to stay for at least several months as some normalcy returns. Local driver, Suzanne Murphy says she filled up today and it cost her \$72.

7.1	Transportation	9:00p m	11/8/21	00:01:42:0 0	Eyewitness News at 9	In Indiana many people involved with construction say the infrastructure legislation that Congress just passed will make a significant impact on fixing roads and bridges and upgrading utilities.
7.1	Crime/Law Enforcement	9:00p m	11/9/21	00:01:10:0 6	Eyewitness News at 9	Kentucky Governor Andy Beshear is presenting his budget request for the Kentucky State Police. He is asking for pay raises and money for body cameras.
7.1	Community	6:30p m	11/9/21	00:01:17:1 5	Eyewitness News at 6:30	Every year a group called Kentucky Youth Advocates issues a report card on the well-being of Kentucky children compared to the rest of the nation. The organization said the Commonwealth saw improvements and areas in need of action.
7.1	Children/Youth	6:30p m	11/10/2 1	00:01:37:2 3	Daybreak Extra	Tri-staters are celebrating their German heritage tonight. Strassenfest returned to Dubois County after it was canceled last year.

7.1	Politics	6:30p m	11/11/2	00:01:41:1 6	Eyewitness News at 6:30	We begin with the Federal Election Commission accusing Jasper native U.S. Senator Mike Braun of several campaign finance violations. An audit alleges numerous errors in funding reports as well as millions in prohibited loans while Braun was running for Senate in 2018.
7.1	Education	6:30p m	11/15/2 1	00:01:46:0 0	Eyewitness News at 6:30	Indiana teachers are calling for state lawmakers to give them power to improve their working conditions through collective bargaining.
7.1	Housing	Noon	11/19/2 1	00:01:19:0 1	Eyewitness News at Noon	Tonight, our own Wayne Hart gives up his home to live on the streets. He's taking part in the homeless experience project along with Evansville's mayor and others.
7.1	Government (Local)	9:00p m	11/22/2 1	00:01:55:0 1	Eyewitness News at 9	The Hadi Shrine Circus is just 3 days away"," but a local group took their concerns about the circus to the Evansville City Council. The group claims using animals in circuses is inhumane.

7.1	Legal Matters	9:00p m	11/23/2 1	00:04:47:2 9	Eyewitness News at 9	Indiana is preparing to launch a 4-month experiment with cameras in the courtroom. Vanderburgh Superior Court Judge Les Shively says the courts are undertaking the experiment to give the public a better idea of what happens in courtrooms.
7.1	Immigration	9:00p m	11/29/2 1	00:02:05:1 38	Eyewitness News at 9	Khajbar Shafaq and Zakir Ahmadzai are refugees from Afghanistan who just arrived in the Tri-State. They fled Afghanistan following the U.S. pull out. They are trying to get the rest of their family members out of the country
7.1	Religion	9:00p m	12/1/21	00:01:31:0 3	Eyewitness News at 9	Members of Vanderburgh County's Right To Life community held a prayer vigil after the Supreme Court heard arguments some believe could overturn Roe v. Wade. Executive Director Mary Ellen VanDyke said her group is very pleased because they know God will win.
7.1	Community	6:30p m	12/4/21	00:01:47:2 7	Eyewitness News at 9	Several Tri-State organizations spent the day making sure everyone has a Merry Christmas. 9-1-1 Gives Hope filled up a trailer with toys that will be donated to children staying in area hospitals.

7.1	Transportation	8:00a m	12/7/21	00:01:07:2 8	Daybreak Extra	After many years of construction and a full year of a complete road closure things are looking up for travelers in Martinsville. INDOT announced that I-69 is on track to open up to traffic in Martinsville before the end of December.
7.1	Health/ Healthcare	6:30p m	12/7/21	00:01:02:1 0	Eyewitness News at 6:30	Some counties in Indiana are running out of rapid result test kits for COVID-19.
7.1	Government (Local)	6:30p m	12/7/21	00:01:02:1 0	Eyewitness News at 6:30	A lawmaker in Illinois has introduced legislation that will require non-vaccinated people to pick up the cost of their own healthcare if they get sick due to COVID.
7.1	Crime/Law Enforcement	Noon	12/9/21	00:01:15:2 7	Eyewitness News at Noon	Experts are raising concerns over tianeptine, a drug sold in gas stations in Southwest Indiana. They say it could cause similar effects to opioids. The drug was taken off store shelves in Alabama, but it remains legal across Indiana.
7.1	Women's Issues	Noon	12/10/2 1	00:02:00:1 3	Eyewitness News at Noon	Officials at Indiana University are dealing with a sharp increase in rapes being reported to university police.

7.1	Children/Youth	5:00p m	12/12/2 1	01:00:00:0 0	Santa Clothes Club Telethon	WTVW hosted a telethon which helped raise \$250,000 for the Santa Clothes Club.
7.1	Economy	8:00a m	12/14/2 1	00:01:43:1 3	Daybreak Extra	Inflation rates have hit a near 40-year high, but experts say they may be close to reaching a plateau. Experts and Federal officials say it will likely take at least until the middle of next year for those issues to get resolved.
7.1	Government (National)	9:00p m	12/15/2 1	00:01:39:0 7	Eyewitness News at 9	President Biden toured Mayfield and Dawson Springs today meeting families and seeing firsthand the damage left behind by some of the most destructive tornadoes in American history.
7.1	Minority Issues	9:00p m	12/26/2 1	00:03:46:1 9	Eyewitness News at 9	Evansville NAACP President Rev. Gerald Arnold is reacting to the death of South African Church bishop Desmond Tutu. Arnold says Tutu was a champion of human rights not only in his own country but around the world.
7.1	Community	7:00a m	12/27/2 1	00:01:22:2 3	Eyewitness News Daybreak	The Salvation Army in Evansville says it saw a record year for donations to its Kettle Campaign.

# Quarterly Issues and Program List

7.1	Minority Issues	9:00p m	12/29/2 1	00:01:14:0 0	Eyewitness News at 9	Tonight, is the 4th night of Kwanza. It focuses on financial stability within the minority community.

Type of Issue	Duration	Title or Narrative
Children/Youth	:15	Lady Bones
Health/Healthcare	:15	March for Babies
Government	:15	Veterans Crisis Line
(Nat'l)		
Children/Youth	:20	Ballet
Children/Youth	:20	Boys Town
Children/Youth	:30	My Action Hero
Health/Healthcare	:30/:60	E Cig & Teens
Education	:30/:60	Covid Respiratory
Children/Youth	:30	Nana's Donation
Community	:30	Red Cross Recruit
Children/Youth	:30	Adam
Community	:30	Disaster Prep
Education	:30	Walk Away
Crime/Law Enforce	:30	You've Been Ticketed
Health/Healthcare	:30	Alcohol Addiction
Cultural	:30/:60	Casa :30 & Casa :60
Community	:30	Habitat Restore Donation
Environment	:30	Extinction Wildlife
Health/Healthcare	:30	Corona Virus
Youth/Children	:30/:60	Mom's Thoughts
Health/Healthcare	:60	Multifocal Motor Neuro
Crime/Law Enforce	:60	Simple Safety Steps
Health/Healthcare :60		MDA Chris Mann Walk On
Education	:90	Financial Literacy

The station also aired the following public service announcements during the instant quarter: